
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

27 August 2014 
 

 
 

A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY PLANNING 
GROUP will be held in the COMMUNITY CENTRE, CAMPBELTOWN on WEDNESDAY, 3 
SEPTEMBER 2014 at 2:00 PM. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3. MINUTES 

 

  (a) Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community Planning Group held on 4 June 
2014 (Pages 1 - 8) 

  (b) Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP) meeting held on 11 June  2014 (Pages 9 - 16) 
  (c) Kintyre Initiative Working Group (KIWG) meeting held on 27 June  2014 (Pages 

17 - 24) 
 4. ACUMEN AND CAMPBELTOWN LINK CLUB 

  Presentations by Advancing Community Understanding of Mental and Emotional 
Needs (ACUMEN) anc Campbeltown Link Club. (Pages 25 - 42) 
 

 5. AREA GOVERNANCE REVIEW REPORT 

  Report by the Community Governance Manager. (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

  (a) Area Community Planning Group - Terms of Reference (Pages 47 - 48) 
  (b) SOA Localised Delivery (Pages 49 - 58) 

Public Document Pack



Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 
 6. OUTCOME 1. IN ARGYLL AND BUTE THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND 

THRIVING 

 

  (a) Highlight/Exception Report - Mid Argyll Partnership 
   Report by Area Governance Officer (Pages 59 - 64) 

 
  (b)  Highlight/exceptions report - Kintyre Initiative Partnership 
   Report by Area Governance Officer (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
 7. OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS SUSTAINABLE 

GROWTH 

 

  (a) Community consultation on service changes within  Amenity Services  
  (b) Scottish Water  
 8. OUTCOME 5.   PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

 

  (a) Argyll Voluntary Action  
 9. OUTCOME 6. PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 

 

  (a) Police Scotland  
  (b) Scottish Fire and Rescue 
   Report on house fire issue on Colonsay 

  
 

  (c)  Highlight/Exceptions report - MAKI Community Safety Forum 
   Report by Area Governance Officer (Pages 69 - 74) 

 
 10. UPDATE - THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIP 

  An update by Margaret Wallace, Argyll Voluntary Action  
 

 11. ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCILS 

 

 Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 
 
 Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager 
 
 Contact:  Lynsey Innis, Senior Area Committee Assistant – Tel: 01546 604338  
  
 
 



�
��������	
���������	
��������������������������������������������

�����������������������������������������������������������
	������������ �!����"#$ ��

�
�

�%�&���'� ���������
�	
���	���	�������������

� �	
���	���	�����
����� �	
���	���	��������
� �	
���	���	����������� �	
���	���	�����������
� �	
���	�����������	�� �
� � �
�()*+���	,�� �	
���	���	��������� �
� �������	���	���������  	������	�����
� � �
�������-� ����������!�	�� �����"	#������������$���
� %��$
���
����� �����	&�'�	�	����

��#�	����������������$���
������	�����	��

� ��������(�)��� *
�������������	#������
+&&�����

� ��
����"����� ����	����#�	������+&&�����
� �	���"	�� �	��
����� �����$�

����$���
� "�	
���	��������'��������&��,� ��	�����%������������
��
� ���	��
��� ����	������������	#�������

�����������
� �	����� ���� ����������
����-��
� �	��������	��� �
����	��
������	
����
� ���	��"
���� .�����$�����
�+(�� �����	��������� �	��
�����/�	�������

��	�����
� � �
�
�
� $.� ���������
� � ��		$����&	����������,����������������01�

�
�	
���	���	����	#���
�	
���	���	
$��� ������
�	
���	��������	���
����&��������	���������/�����2� 	������	�����
���$�����%�&���
���$�����(�����2��-��
�	����������	��2�.�����$�����
�
�����������
��3����������	���������$������	���)�������$�����������	
��
	&���4
��������	������	�&������������������������	&�+&&������������������5�
[...]
����������		�����	����	!���	��,���������������
�	�������������!������ �����������	�������,�������� ������4��'�����	�����	��
)
!���!!���!��!��	�)	���(�
!!�!�����:����,�����,	
����	���������
	��	��
������	��!�	,��!����	����B!�*	
��!���	� 
��  ���4�
�
�
!���#����!	�������������������,�!��  �����������������	����!�����4�
�
#�
����'	
!�	�����	����������������������	��,�!�!�������������	����
,�����!!
�!����������!������(��*���5 
�
�
*�����������6
�!����������������)��!�����!�� 	��������	
��)�������,��4��
�
*�����,�!��	�	�����)
!���!!�������������������5���������	
�� 	��������
���������������
�����!4�
�
�

Page 21



�

Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Company Registration No. 283770     Registered in Scotland   Charity No. SC 036689

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 4

P
a
g
e
 2

5



WE ARE A MENTAL HEALTH 

ORGANISATION THAT IS

SERVICE USER AND CARER LED

WITH A NETWORK THROUGHOUT 

ARGYLL & BUTE, AS WELL AS 

OTHER AREAS

WHO ARE WE?

P
a

g
e
 2

6



BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Our board of directors are elected from user/carer 
representatives across the area that we cover: 

• Argyll & Bute

• East Renfrewshire

• Inverclyde

• Renfrewshire

• West Dunbartonshire

P
a
g
e
 2

7



OUR ‘PATCH’

P
a

g
e
 2

8



STAFF TEAM

David Wright - Development Manager

Andrea O’Brien - Administrator

Tina Jordan - Development Worker,

Argyll & Bute

Audrey Forrest - Development Worker, 

Argyll & Bute

Pauline Valance - Development Worker, 

East Renfrewshire

P
a
g
e
 2

9



OUR PHILOSOPHY

Our philosophy is that maximising 

mental health service user and carer 

involvement, in all areas of service 

provision, will improve the quality of 

services and the quality of an 

individual’s life.

P
a

g
e
 3

0



WHAT WE DO

• We provide a framework for “collective   

advocacy” – a way of collecting the voices of

service users and carers and enabling them 

to be heard and play a part in the

development of mental health services.

• We do this by helping people to share  

experiences, understanding and knowledge 

of mental health issues.

P
a
g
e
 3

1



• We facilitate and encourage participation

and  co-operation in relevant mental 

health activities using a wide range of 

communication techniques e.g. attending

NHS meetings and events, using VC when

if required.

• We promote awareness of mental health    

issues and provide information to the 

general public at public events and aim to 

reduce stigma.

P
a

g
e
 3

2



HOW WE SUPPORT SERVICE USER 

AND CARERS’ VOICES TO BE HEARD

• A& B Recovery Group

• A& B Carers Group 

• Argyll and Bute Hospital Ward Conversations

• Annual Link Club Convention

• Modernisation and Recovery Groups

• Scottish Recovery Indicator 2 (SRI 2)

• Communications Group

• Psychological Therapies Management Group

• Mental Health Programme Board

• Mental Health Events

P
a
g
e
 3

3



Stephen Duffy

ACUMEN Director

P
a

g
e
 3

4



THE KINTYRE LINK THE KINTYRE LINK 

CLUBCLUB

A MENTAL HEALTH CLUB RUN BY A MENTAL HEALTH CLUB RUN BY 

MEMBERS FOR MEMBERMEMBERS FOR MEMBER’’S S 

FOUNDED IN JUNE 1999FOUNDED IN JUNE 1999

P
a
g
e
 3

5



WHO WE AREWHO WE ARE…………

•• ESSENTIALLY WE OFFER MUTUAL SUPPORT TO EACH OTHER AND TRY TO ESSENTIALLY WE OFFER MUTUAL SUPPORT TO EACH OTHER AND TRY TO 

PROVIDE A SUPPORTIVE ENVIRONMENT WHERE WE CAN SOCIALISE, RELAX PROVIDE A SUPPORTIVE ENVIRONMENT WHERE WE CAN SOCIALISE, RELAX 

AND LEARN WITHOUT THE FEAR OF STIGMATISATION. AND LEARN WITHOUT THE FEAR OF STIGMATISATION. 

•• WE HAVE ABOUT 25 MEMBERS AND THIS IS GROWING EVERY YEAR WITH WE HAVE ABOUT 25 MEMBERS AND THIS IS GROWING EVERY YEAR WITH 

REFERRALS . SOME PEOPLE FIND THEY NEED THE CLUB MORE THAN OTHERSREFERRALS . SOME PEOPLE FIND THEY NEED THE CLUB MORE THAN OTHERS

AND EVERYONE IS WELCOME.AND EVERYONE IS WELCOME.

P
a

g
e
 3

6



WHERE TO FIND USWHERE TO FIND US……....

WE ARE VERY LUCKY IN THE FACT THAT WE WE ARE VERY LUCKY IN THE FACT THAT WE 

HAVE OUR OWN ROOM WITHIN 
[...]
AL COUNCILLORS TO BE 

AWARE!AWARE!

P
a

g
e
 4

2



 

 

 

  

Argyll and Bute Community 
Planning Partnership 

 
 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands  
AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING 
GROUP 

3rd September 2014 

 
AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING 
 

 
1 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The governance of Area Community Planning Groups is under review. This 

process involves strengthening the Terms of Reference under which the Area 
Community Groups operate. A revised Terms of Reference is being presented 
for consideration. 
 

1.2 The Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership SOA/Community Plan 
2013-2023 needs to include localised delivery. A methodology to take forward 
the development of localised SOA plans is being presented for consideration. 

 
2 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 The Area Community Planning Group is requested to: 
   
 1 Consider the revised Area Community Planning Group Terms of 

Reference and agree that the proposed Terms of Reference be adopted 
at the Community Planning Partnership Management Committee 
meeting on 31 October.  
 

 2 Consider the proposed method of taking forward the development of 

localised SOA plans and agree that the proposed method of 

development of localised SOA plans be taken forward. 

   

  
3 DETAIL 

 
3.1 A review of Area Community Planning Groups (Area CPG) governance 

arrangements is being undertaken and is part of a review of Community 
Planning Governance to strengthen Community Planning in Argyll and Bute, 
which will be fully considered by the Community Planning Partnership’s 
Management Committee in October 2014. A draft of the Area CPG’s Terms of 
Reference (TOR) with revisions is attached for consideration at item 4 (a) 

3.2 The  main changes to the original TOR are listed below: 

Agenda Item 5Page 43



 

 

  

• In order to ensure democratic accountability, the Chair and Vice Chair 
from the Argyll & Bute Council [insert area name] Area Committee and 
one other Elected Member from an Argyll & Bute Council [inser
[...]
ble these to contribute to the overall SOA.  
 

3.8 It is therefore proposed that time is taken this financial year to develop these 
plans and processes with the Area Community Planning Groups and that the 

Page 44



 

 

result will be a two year plan (2015-17). 
 

3.9 It is worth noting that there may be longer timescales involved in getting 

necessary data to monitor performance at a local level and that this is a new 

undertaking which may be subject to change as it progresses. 

 

4 CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 The Area Community Planning Group’s role and remit is being reviewed to 
strengthen Community Planning in Argyll and Bute. As part of this changes to 
the Terms of Reference are proposed for consideration. The Area CPG is 
asked to consider the revised Terms of Reference and agree that the proposed 
Terms of Reference be adopted at the Community Planning Partnership 
Management Committee meeting on 31 October. 
  

4.2 An action plan to take forward the development of localised SOA plans has 
been prepared for consideration and agreement by the Area Community 
Planning Group.   

  
  

 
Donald MacVicar, Head of Community and Culture 
 
 
For further information please contact: 
Shirley MacLeod 
Area Governance Manager 
01369 707134  
 
Supplementary Papers 
Area Community Planning Groups draft terms of reference 
Localising SOA Delivery  
Local SOA Plans example draft template 
 
 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Community Planning Partnership Membership 

Organisation Sector SOA Outcome area 

of  activity 

Argyll & Bute Council Public  

Caucus Community Councils Community  

Police Scotland Public  

Scottish Fire & Rescue Public  

NHS Highland Public  

Highland & Islands Enterprise Public  

Argyll Voluntary Action Third Sector  

Registered Social Landlord Third Sector  

Kintyre Initiative Partnership Third Sector  

Mid Argyll Partnership Third Sector  

Hea
[...]
population 

Version 1.2 Draft Localised Delivery Plan Template August 14 Page 2 

 

 

Contents 

Introduction 

Overview Community Planning in Argyll & Bute 

Description of [insert name] 

Community Consultation  

[insert name] Priorities  

[insert name] Localised Delivery Plan 

Outcome 1 – the economy is diverse and thriving 

Outcome 2 – we have infrastructure that supports growth 

Outcome 3 - education, skills and training maximises opportunities for all 

Outcome 4 – children and young people have the best possible start 

Outcome 5 – people live active healthier and independent lives 

Outcome 6 – people live in safer and stronger communities 

Appendix 1 – [insert name] Area Community Planning Group Terms of Reference 

Appendix 2 – [insert name] Area Community Planning Group Members 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



Argyll & Bute Community Planning Partnership 

Argyll & Bute’s success is built on a growing population 

Version 1.2 Draft Localised Delivery Plan Template August 14 Page 3 

 

 

 

Introduction 

Overview Community Planning in Argyll & Bute 

Common to all plans – explains the bigger picture and how this plan fits into it 

Emphasises this is about partnership working and links to SOA and indicators that we are monitoring 

to show improvement towards the SOA’s overall aim: Argyll and Bute’s economic success is built on a 

growing population. 

Description Area 

General description of the area and outline of local economy, population etc mirroring SOA section 

for headings but localising for content - sub headings common to all plans, detail different 

Community Consultation 

Details of the findings of the community consultation events held in January /February 2014 

 

Full details of the consultation process and findings can be found in the following report:  A good 

place to live, work and play? Local report on the consultation within [Insert name} Area 

 

[Insert name] Priorities 

Priorities set following developmen
[...]
utcome in [insert name] 

Prevention 

 

Narrative giving details of prevention activity being carried out by activities under this outcome in [insert name] 

Community Planning Partners delivering on this outcome: 

Argyll and Bute area wide activity identified in the SOA undertaken at an area wide level. 

SOA 

Reference 

Action   Lead Community Planning 

Partner 

Performance Indicator Target Completion 

date 

      

OUTCOME 1:  The economy is diverse and thriving  

Main areas of focus for [insert name] included within this outcome:  

 

Narrative linking SOA strategic focus  with detail of the area of main focus of this outcome  in [insert name] 

Equalities 

 

Narrative giving detail of equalities issues addressed  by this outcome in [insert name] 

Prevention 

 

Information relating to Community Planning Partners delivering on this outcome in [insert name] 

Community Planning Partners delivering on this outcome: 

 

Argyll and Bute area wide activity identified in the SOA undertaken at an area wide level. 

SOA Code Actions under this outcome Lead Community Planning 

Partner 

Performance Indicators 

 

Target Completion 

date 

      

 

P
a
g
e
 5

7



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Mid Argyll Kintyre and the Islands 
Community Planning Group  

CUSTOMER SERVICES September  2014 
 

 
Mid Argyll Partnership Highlight/Exception report to Area Community Planning 
Group  
  
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this Paper is to update the Mid Argyll Area Community Planning 

Group regarding the main pieces of work undertaken by the Mid Argyll Partnership 
in the last reporting period. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
That the Area Community Planning Group:- 
 
2.1 Note that the Mid Argyll Partnership is a strategic partner of the Area 

Community Planning group; 
 

2.2 Note the report  provided below  (If further detail is desired the full minutes are 
published on the Council website); 
 

2.
[...]
 was asked.  Policy 
documents were circulated following the meeting. 
 
These events were very useful providing a commonality of 
thought with against which the CPP partners can measure 
themselves.  
 

 

P
a
g
e
 6

3



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Mid-Argyll Kintyre and the Islands 
Community Planning Group 

CUSTOMER SERVICES Sept 2014 
 

 
Kintyre Initiative Partnership highlight exception report to Area Community 
Planning Group  
  
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this Paper is to update the Area Community Planning group 
(ACPG) regarding the main pieces of work undertaken by the Kintyre Initiative 
Partnership in the last reporting period.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
That the Mid-Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community Planning Group:- 
 
2.1 Note the exception report  provided below  (If further detail is desired the full 

minutes are published on the Council website); 
 

2.2 Note that the Kintyre Initiative Partnership is the new name for the group 
previously known as the Kintyre Initiative Working Group and that this new 
name was chosen to reflect the broadening of its remit to ensure that it closely 
aligns with the Single Outcome Agreement; and continues to deliver as per that 
Agreement.); 
 

2.3 Note that the name change took place at the most recent meeting on 27th June 
in the Town Hall Campbeltown  
 

2.4 Note that the whole A83 is now a trunk road  from the port, though the town and 
continuing up the peninsula  
 

2.5 Consider whether there are any specific tasks or issues which it wishes the 
Kintyre Initiative Partnership  to undertake or review; 
 
 
 

3. DETAIL 
  
3.1 The Kintyre Initiative Partnership is a strategic partner of the Area Community 

Planning Group, focusing mainly on business renewal, development and 
community initiatives and opportunities.   

 

Agenda Item 6bPage 65



  

  3.2  The group wish their work to closely follow the outcomes of the Single 
Outcome Agreement and so have revisited their terms of reference and 
membership, with a view to expanding their membership to include more social 
and community representation, if there are no further significant proposals, the 
draft remit will be adopted at the next meeting.  

  
3.3 The main activities undertaken by the group in the reporting period are detailed in 

the table below. 
 
   
4. IMPLICATIONS 

 
 
5.1 Policy Review of terms of reference and membership will assist in 

delivery and reporting of aspects of the SOA and the 
Community Plan.  

   
5.2 Financial None,  
   
5.3 Legal None 
   
5.4 HR  None. 
   
5.5 
 
5.6 
 
5.7 

Equalities 
 
Risk 
 
Customer Service 

None  
 
None 
 
None 

 
 
For further information, please contact Stephen Doogan, Area Governance Officer tel. 
01546 604342 

Page 66



  

Kintyre Initiative Working Group / Kintyre Initiative Partnership Exception Report –
September 2014 

SOA Theme Topic Issue and Actions Comment Outcomes/ 
Indicators 

We have 
infrastructure that 
supports sustainable 
growth.  

 

Governance 

 

 

 

Transport  

 

 

Ferry  

 

 

 

 

Roads 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Town Hal (SKDT)l 
 
 
 
 

 The group is reviewing its 
terms of reference to align 
itself more closely with the 
Single Outcome agreement.  

 

and Transport Scotland will 
attend  the Meeting in in 
August.  

 

The ferry subgroup chaired 
by Cllr Semple met following 
the meeting of the KIP, and 
will meet with transport 
Scotland at the next 
meeting.  

 

The Issue raised previously 
re the process to be 
followed for events such as 
Public processions or road 
closures, when a trunk road 
in involved   were clarified 
outside the meeting and will 
be transparent to the Public. 
 
 
The town hall will be 
undergoing renovations 
shortly and this is likely   
have an impact on the 
neighbouring businesses. 

The group Decided to rename itself the “Kintyre Initiative 
Partnership.”  
 
 
 
 
A list of questions will 
[...]
en held.  

 

People live active, 
healthier and 
independent lives.  
 

Shoppers Aid Susan Patterson advised of 
the new staff with shoppers 
aid which helps people to 
live and shop independently.  

  

People live in safer 
and stronger 
communities.  

Community Safety 
 
 
 
 
AITC 
 

The Community safety 
forum continues its work and 
has submitted an exception 
report.  
 
Argyll and the Isles Tourism 
Cooperative was present at 
the meeting and is looking 
for way to develop the 
partnership.  Explore 
Campbeltown will work with 
AITC.   

 
 
 
 
 
David Adams McGill noted that Explore Campbeltown has 
explicitly said it does not want public sector support, this 
unfortunately means that Visit Scotland cannot engage with 
them, at this time.  

 

 

P
a

g
e
 6

8



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 
ISLANDS AREA COMMUNITY 

PLANNING GROUP 

CUSTOMER SERVICES September  2014 

 

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
– HIGHLIGHT AND EXCEPTIONS REPORT 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 

 This report updates the Area Community Planning Group (ACPG) about 
the items discussed at the most recent meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre 
and the Islands Community Safety Forum (MAKI CSF) held on 5th August 
2014 in the Burnett building Campbeltown with a VC facility to Kilmory 
Housing meeting room, Bowmore service point and the Marriage room 
Helensburgh.  

  
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 2.1 That the Community Planning Group   note the work undertaken 

and consider whether there are any items of business which the 
Group may wish the  MAKI CSF to progress on their behalf and; 
 

 2.2 Note that the Community Safety Forum, with the other area 
groups, is continuing to consider the future direction of community 
safety provision and how best to support it. 

   
3. DETAIL 

 
 3.1 The MAKI CSF met on 5th August when representatives of Police 

Scotland, Scottish Fire and Rescue, the Council, and the local 
community were in attendance. 

[...]
als with 
people’s safety in 
their communities 
and public 
perception of safety 
including anti social 
behaviour, public 
disorder and 
violence. 

 

 
 
 
Outdoor 
Fires/Grass 
Fires 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
This continues to be a concern.  
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
Reduced 
instances of 
grass fires – 
SFR stats. 
 
 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 7

3



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community Planning Group held on 4 June 2014
	3b Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP) meeting held on 11 June  2014
	3c Kintyre Initiative Working Group (KIWG) meeting held on 27 June  2014
	4 ACUMEN AND CAMPBELTOWN LINK CLUB
	The Kintyre Link club

	5 Area Governance Review Report
	5a Area Community Planning Group - Terms of Reference
	5b SOA Localised Delivery
	Agenda Item 4 (b)Example Draft Localised Plan Structure Template

	6a Highlight/Exception Report - Mid Argyll Partnership
	6b Highlight/exceptions report - Kintyre Initiative Partnership
	9c Highlight/Exceptions report - MAKI Community Safety Forum



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY 

PLANNING GROUP held in the COMMUNITY CENTRE, CAMPBELTOWN  
on WEDNESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2014  

 
 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 

Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager 
 Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager 
 Tom Murphy, Streetscene Area Manager (via Lync) 
 Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie, Police Scotland 
 Donnie Cameron, NHS 
 Pat Dean, Argyll Voluntary Action  
 Steve Byrne, Campbeltown Community Council 
 Cathy Duncan, Campbeltown Community Council 
 Tina Jordan, ACUMEN 
 Stephen Duffy, ACUMEN 
 Tracy Chambers, Kintyre Link Club 
 Robert McNeill, Kintyre Link Club  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
  Apologies for absence were intimated by:- 

 
Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor Donald Kelly 
Councillor John McAlpine 
Councillor Dougie Philand 
Councillor John Semple 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Margaret Wallace, Argyll Voluntary Action 
Lorraine Paterson, NHS 
 
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  (a) MINUTE -MAKI CPG MEETING 4 JUNE 2014 
   The Minute of the meeting of Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 

Community Planning Group held on 4 June 2014  was approved as a 
true and correct record. 
 
 
 
 



  (b) MID ARGYLL PARTNERSHIP (MAP) MEETING HELD ON 11 JUNE  
2014 

    
The Minute of the meeting of the Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP) 
meeting held on 11 June 2014 was noted. 
 
 

  (c) KINTYRE INITIATIVE WORKING GROUP (KIWG) MEETING HELD 
ON 27 JUNE  2014 

   The Minute of the meeting of the Kintyre Initiative Group meeting 
held on 27 June 2014 was noted. 
 
 
 

 4. ACUMEN AND CAMPBELTOWN LINK CLUB 
  The group received a presentation from Stephen Duffy of Advancing 

Community Understanding of Mental and Emotional Needs (ACUMEN), 
which outlined the philosophy and framework which enable them to play a 
part in the development of mental health services across the Argyll and 
Clyde area.  It highlighted the ways in which they support service users 
and carers alike and how they promote awareness of mental health 
issues by providing information to the general public at events with the 
aim of reducing the stigma associated with mental health issues.  
 
A further presentation from the Kintyre Link Club was provided by Tracy 
Chambers and Robert McNeill.  Mr McNeill advised that the local club is a 
mental health club run by members for members, which was founded in 
June 1999.  Mr McNeill outlined the membership, aims, funding issues 
and the co-ordination of the club.  He stressed that it was important for the 
club to receive the support of the local councillors and asked the group to 
be more aware of mental health issues and to assist on providing the 
relevant information to the general public as a way of also reducing the 
stigma association with mental health issues.   
 
The Chair thanked both organisations for the informative presentations 
and requested that feedback is provided to the Community Planning 
Partnership (CPP) outlining the importance of retaining both ACUMEN 
and the Kintyre Link Club as it reduces long term costs on the NHS.   
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note both presentations. 
 

 5. AREA GOVERNANCE REVIEW REPORT 
  The group considered a report which advised that the governance aspect 

of the Area Community Planning Groups was under review.  It outlined 
that as part of the review the Terms of Reference were to be revised and 
also plans to incorporate a localised delivery methodology to take forward 
the development of localised SOA plans as part of the Single Outcome 
Agreement/Community Plan 2013-23. 
 
 
 



 
  (a) AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 
   The group considered a draft of the Area Community Planning 

Group’s Terms of Reference with revisions. 
 
Discussion was had in relation to the possibility of setting up a 
caucus of Community Council’s, with the Area Governance Manager 
confirming that there is a caucus in the Bute and Cowal area, which 
works well with five out of the twelve members in regular attendance.  
She further advised that they proactively include items on the 
agenda for CPG meetings.   
 
Mrs MacLeod outlined the significant restructuring of the Governance 
Team and advised that Lorna Elliott had recently been appointed as 
the Community Governance Manager and Melissa Stewart was 
currently working as the Community Council Local Liaision Officer, 
and through their roles both were working towards finding out what 
works best.  She stressed that there was no “one size fits all” and 
that the possible partnership idea was still being looked into.   
 
Further discussion was had in relation to budgets for training and 
travel for Community Council representatives on the group and also 
the need for the agenda of the CPG meetings to be constructive and 
meaningful where decisions are being made.   
 
The Community Planning Manager explained that there would be no 
budgetary decision making powers available to the CPG as there 
were set budgets for the next financial year, she further advised that 
if there appeared to be a logic developing around budgetary powers , 
this would be investigated and addressed at a later date.   
 
 
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed that the proposed Terms of Reference be adopted 
at the Community Planning Partnership Management Committee 
meeting on 31 October 2014. 
 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Community and Culture, dated 3rd 
September 2014, submitted.) 
 

  (b) SOA LOCALISED DELIVERY 
   The group considered a report outlining the reasons for the local 

Single Outcome Agreement plan, some identified known risks and 
the plan to mitigate the risks.   
 
Discussion surrounding strategic movements of partners was had, 
with the Area Governance Manager confirming that the aim was for 
all partners to align budgets towards the Single Outcome Agreement, 
with the rationale being to work better together as partners.   



 
Councillor Currie spoke of the layout of the agenda for meetings.  He 
suggested that it may be useful to lay the agenda out in terms of 
wards.  Both the Area Governance Manager and the Community 
Governance Manager agreed to look further into how island 
communities can be more involved.  The Community Planning 
Manager advised that it would be possible to make the agenda more 
area based, however it would need to correspond with all outcomes 
of the Single Outcome Agreement.   
 
The Area Governance Manager suggested that any further 
comments be fed back to the Community Governance Manager by 
the end of the month, with a view to all comments being collated to 
take back to the management committee on the 19 October 2014.    
 
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed that the proposed method of development of the 
localised Single Outcome Agreement plans be taken forward.   
 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Community and Culture, dated 3 
September 2014, submitted.) 
 

 6. OUTCOME 1. IN ARGYLL AND BUTE THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE 
AND THRIVING 

 
  (a) HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTION REPORT - MID ARGYLL PARTNERSHIP 
   The group considered a report which updated on the main areas of 

work undertaken by the Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP).  
 
Decision 
 
The group noted the report. 
 

  (b) HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTIONS REPORT - KINTYRE INITIATIVE 
PARTNERSHIP 

   The group considered a report which updated on the main areas of 
work undertaken by the Kintyre Initiative Partnership (KIP). 
 
Decision 
 
The group noted the report. 
 
 

 7. OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS 
SUSTAINABLE GROWTH 

 
  (a) COMMUNITY CONSULTATION ON SERVICE CHANGES WITHIN  

AMENITY SERVICES 
   The group were give a verbal update from the Area Streetscene 

Manager, who outlined the savings from the 2011 Service Review, 



and provided a summary of the  savings for 2013/14 and 2014/15.  
Mr Murphy further outlined the services currently provided by 
Amenity Services and third sector opportunities.   
 
Discussion was had regarding herbicide spraying in Campbeltown 
Cemetery, with Mr Murphy advising that a full consultation was had 
with various parties and that the paper was approved at a meeting of 
Argyll and Bute Council, where it was agreed that strimming edges 
annually and spraying twice a year was sufficient.   
 
Again, further discussion surrounding ward specific areas was had, 
with Mr Murphy confirming that he was meeting with the Area 
Committee in October, but would be happy to meet again with 
Community Council’s if requested.   
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note the update.   
 

  (b) SCOTTISH WATER 
   As there was no representation, there was no update.   

 
 

 8. OUTCOME 5.   PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND 
INDEPENDENT LIVES 

 
  (a) ARGYLL VOLUNTARY ACTION 
   As apologies had been lodged by Margaret Wallace, the group noted 

that there would be no update.  
 
 

 9. OUTCOME 6. PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES 

 
  (a) POLICE SCOTLAND 
   The group considered a verbal update by Chief Inspector Marlene 

Baillie, who advised of the recent staffing changes within the area.  
She confirmed the appointment of Chief Inspector Helen Swann, 
who was due to take over from Superintendent Barry McEwan on 14 

September 2014.  She further advised of local postings in Carradale, 
Islay, Tarbert and Campbeltown.   
 
Chief Inspector Baillie updated the group in relation to other issues 
such as domestic violence and house breaking, which she confirmed 
had high detection rates and a slight decrease in terms of 
comparisons between this year and last.  She spoke in regards to 
road accidents, which she confirmed were on a par with last year, 
but advised that there was an enforcement, education and 
engineering strategy ongoing.   
 
The Chair thanked Chief Inspector Baillie for the information 
provided.   
 



  (b) SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE 
   The Area Governance Manager advised the group that she had 

recently been made aware of the retirement of Group Commander 
Eddie Renfrew on 29 August 2014.  She advised that to date there 
had been no indication of a replacement for Mr Renfrew, but would 
take this matter forward to ensure future attendance from Scottish 
Fire and Rescue.   
 
The Chair requested that a written note on the Colonsay House Fire 
be provided.  Mrs MacLeod agreed to take this matter forward also.   
 

  (c) HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTIONS REPORT - MAKI COMMUNITY SAFETY 
FORUM 

   The group considered a report providing updates on Community 
Safety Partnership issues which have taken place over the last few 
months. 
 
Decision 
 
The group agreed to note the report. 
 
 
 
  
 

 10. UPDATE - THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIP 
  Pat Dean of Argyll Voluntary Action addressed the group with regard to 

adding GIRFEC to future agendas.  She advised that GIRFEC would like 
the following points considered by the group: 
 
2 young people to attend CPG meetings; 
2 agenda items for young people at CPG meetings; and  
16 year olds to serve on Community Councils. 
 
The Community Planning Manager advised that she was currently in 
discussion with Education regarding the points raised, she advised that 
her discussions included meeting dynamics.  She also advised that it 
would require Disclosure checks being carried out.  In regards to the issue 
of 16 year olds serving on Community Council’s the Area Governance 
Manager advised that currently there is no provision for anyone under the 
age of 18 to serve on a Community Council.   
 
Ms Dean agreed to advise Margaret Wallace to contact either Rona Gold 
or Lorna Elliot directly in regards to further discussions.   
 

 11. ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
  There were no issues raised by Community Councils.  

 
 

 12. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 
  The Community Planning Manager advised the group that the Argyll and 

Bute Community Planning Partnership  Management Committee met on 
19 August 2014, where it was agreed that a summary of matters 



discussed at the Management Committee be provided to the CPG to 
increase transparency and communication within the community planning 
structure.  Ms Gold advised that she would forward the information to the 
Senior Area Committee Assistant to distribute to members by email.   
 

 




